
 

 

 1 

AMENDATORY AGREEMENT 
 

THIS AMENDATORY AGREEMENT is made between the CITY AND COUNTY 

OF DENVER, a municipal corporation of the State of Colorado (the “City”), and FELSBURG 

HOLT & ULLEVIG, INC., (the "Design Consultant") a Colorado corporation, whose address is 

6300 South Syracuse Way, Suite 600, Centennial, Colorado 80111.                                            

RECITALS: 

A. The City and the Design Consultant entered into an Agreement dated April 20, 

2010, relating to professional architecture and engineering design services (the “Agreement”); 

and 

B. The City and the Design Consultant wish to amend the Agreement, to amend the 

scope and add additional funds; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants and 

obligations herein set forth, the parties agree as follows: 

1. All references to “…Exhibit A…” in the Existing Agreement are amended to read:  

“…Exhibit A and Exhibit A-1, as applicable…”  Exhibit A-1 attached to this Amendatory 

Agreement. 

2. All references to “…Exhibit B…” in the Existing Agreement are amended to read:  

“…Exhibit B and Exhibit B-1, as applicable…”  Exhibit B-1 is attached to this Amendatory 

Agreement. 

3. Paragraph 2.01 entitled “General”, of the Agreement, is hereby deleted in its entirety and 

replaced with:  

  “2.01 General.  The Design Consultant shall provide professional design 

services for the Project in accordance with the terms and conditions of this 

Agreement.  The Design Consultant's basic services shall consist of all of those 

services described in this Agreement and in Exhibit A and Exhibit A-1.” 

 

4. Subparagraphs (a) and (c) of Paragraph 2.05 entitled “Personnel Assignments”, of the 

Agreement, is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with:   

“2.05 Personnel Assignments 

(a) The key professional personnel identified in Exhibit B and Exhibit B-1 

will be assigned by the Design Consultant or its subconsultants to perform the 

services required under this Agreement, as appropriate.” 

 

 



 

 

 2 

 “(c)  The Design Consultant agrees, at all times during the term of this 

Agreement, to maintain on its payroll or to have access to through outside 

subconsultants, professional design personnel and technicians in sufficient 

strength to meet the requirements of the City.  Such personnel and technicians 

shall be of the classifications referenced in Exhibit A and Exhibit A-1.  The 

hourly rates specified therein include all costs except those specifically 

referenced as reimbursables in the appropriate hourly rate schedule.” 

5. Paragraph 2.07 of the Agreement, entitled “Basic Services - Task Specific”, is hereby 

deleted in its entirety and replaced with:   

  2.07  “Basic Services - Phase Specific. Complete all tasks as outlined in 

Exhibit A and      Exhibit A-1.” 

6. Paragraph 3.01 of the Agreement, entitled “Fee for Basic Services”, is hereby deleted in 

its entirety and replaced with:   

“3.01 Fee for Basic Services. The City agrees to pay the Design 

Consultant, as full compensation for its basic services rendered hereunder, 

a fee not to exceed THREE MILLION SEVEN HUNDRED SIXTY 

SEVEN THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED EIGHTY FIVE AND 

81/100 DOLLARS ($3,767,785.81), in accordance with the billing rates 

and project stated in Exhibit A and Exhibit A-1. The amounts budgeted 

for phases may be increased or decreased, and the amounts allocated for 

services and expenses adjusted, upon written approval of the Manager or 

his designee, and subject to the Maximum Contract Amount stated in this 

Section 3.” 

 

7. Paragraph 3.02 of the Agreement, entitled “Reimbursable Expenses”, is hereby deleted 

in its entirety and replaced with:   

“3.02 Reimbursable Expenses.  Except for those reimbursable expenses 

specifically identified in Exhibit A and Exhibit A-1 or approved in writing by the 

City as reasonably related to or necessary for the Design Consultant’s services, all 

other expenses shall be included in the Design Consultant’s fee and will not be 

reimbursed hereunder. The maximum amount to be paid for all reimbursable 

expenses under this Agreement is TWO HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND 

NINE HUNDRED SIXTY ONE AND 20/100 ($250,961.20) unless an 

additional amount is approved by the Manager or his designee in writing, subject 

to the Maximum Contract Amount stated herein.  Unless this Agreement is 

amended in writing according to its terms to increase the Maximum Contract 

Amount, any increase in the maximum amount of reimbursable expenses will 

reduce the Design Consultant’s maximum fee amount accordingly.” 

8. Subparagraph (a) of Paragraph 3.05 of the Agreement, entitled “Maximum Contract 

Amount.”, is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with:   



 

 

 3 

“3.05 Maximum Contract Amount. 

(a) Notwithstanding any other provision of the Agreement, the City’s 

maximum payment obligation will not exceed FOUR MILLION TWO 

HUNDRED EIGHTEEN THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED FORTY 

SEVEN AND 01/100 DOLLARS ($4,218,747.01) (the “Maximum 

Contract Amount”). The City is not obligated to execute an Agreement or 

any amendments for any further services, including any services 

performed by Consultant beyond those specifically described in Exhibit A 

and Exhibit A-1. Any Services performed beyond those set forth therein 

are performed at Consultant’s risk and without authorization under the 

Agreement.” 

 

9. Paragraph 4.01 of the Agreement entitled, “Term.,” is amended to read as follows: 

“4.01 TERM:  The term of the Agreement commenced on April 1, 2010 and 

will expire, unless sooner terminated, on December 31, 2015.” 

10. Paragraph 5.08 of the Agreement, entitled “Defense & Indemnification.”  is hereby 

deleted in its entirety and replaced with:   

“5.08 Defense & Indemnification. 

(a) To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Design Consultant hereby agrees to 

defend, indemnify, reimburse and hold harmless City, its appointed and elected 

officials, agents and employees for, from and against all liabilities, claims, 

judgments, suits or demands for damages to persons or property arising out of, 

resulting from, or related to the work performed under this Agreement that are 

due to the negligence or fault of the Design Consultant or the Design Consultant's 

agents, representatives, subcontractors, or suppliers ("Claims"). This indemnity 

shall be interpreted in the broadest possible manner consistent with the applicable 

law to indemnify the City. 

 

(b) Design Consultant's duty to defend and indemnify City shall arise at the time 

written notice of the Claim is first provided to City regardless of whether suit has 

been filed and even if Design Consultant is not named as a Defendant. 

 

(c) Design Consultant will defend any and all Claims which may be brought or 

threatened against City and will pay on behalf of City any expenses incurred by 

reason of such Claims including, but not limited to, court costs and attorney fees 

incurred in defending and investigating such Claims or seeking to enforce this 

indemnity obligation. Such payments on behalf of City shall be in addition to any 

other legal remedies available to City and shall not be considered City's exclusive 

remedy. 

 

(d) Insurance coverage requirements specified in this Agreement shall in no way 

lessen or limit the liability of the Design Consultant under the terms of this 

indemnification obligation. The Design Consultant shall obtain, at its own 



 

 

 4 

expense, any additional insurance that it deems necessary for the City's protection. 

 

(e) This defense and indemnification obligation shall survive the expiration or 

termination of this Agreement.” 

11. Paragraph 5.10 of the Agreement, entitled “Contract Documents:  Order of 

Precedence.”  is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with:   

“5.10 Contract Documents; Order of Precedence.  This Agreement consists of 

Sections 1 through 5, which precede the signature page, and the following 

attachment, which is incorporated herein and made a part hereof by reference: 

Exhibit A Scope of Work 

Exhibit A-1 Scope of Work 

 

Exhibit B Key Personnel 

Exhibit B-1 Key Personnel 

 

Exhibit C ACCORD Certificate of Insurance 

In the event of an irreconcilable conflict between a provision of Sections 1 

through 5 and the listed attachments, or between provisions of any attachments, 

such that it is impossible to give effect to both, the order of precedence to 

determine which provision shall control to resolve such conflict, is as follows, in 

descending order:” 

Sections 1 through 5 

Exhibit A 

Exhibit A-1 

Exhibit B 

Exhibit B-1 

Exhibit C” 

12. A new Paragraph 5.29, entitled “Electronic Signatures and Electronic Records,” is 

hereby added to the Agreement to read as follows: 

5.29. ELECTRONIC SIGNATURES AND ELECTRONIC RECORDS:  

Design Consultant consents to the use of electronic signatures by the City. 

The Agreement, and any other documents requiring a signature hereunder, 

may be signed electronically by the City in the manner specified by the 

City. The Parties agree not to deny the legal effect or enforceability of the 

Agreement solely because it is in electronic form or because an electronic 

record was used in its formation. The Parties agree not to object to the 

admissibility of the Agreement in the form of an electronic record, or a 

paper copy of an electronic document, or a paper copy of a document 

bearing an electronic signature, on the ground that it is an electronic 

record or electronic signature or that it is not in its original form or is not 



 

 

 5 

an original.” 

 

13. As herein amended, the Agreement is affirmed and ratified in each and every 

particular. 

 

[THE BALANCE OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.] 

 

 



 
 

Contract Control Number:

 
 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have set their hands and affixed their seals at 
Denver, Colorado as of

SEAL      CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER 
 
 
ATTEST: 
      By______________________________ 
       
___________________________   
 
 
 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM:   REGISTERED AND COUNTERSIGNED: 
 
 
 
 
       By______________________________ 
 
 
By____________________________ 
 
 
 
      By______________________________ 
 





                                                        

 

 

November 4, 2011 
 
City and County of Denver Project CE93007 Contract Amendment No. 1 
South Broadway, Arizona to Exposition and I-25 Interchange   
Felsburg Holt & Ullevig Consultant Team Scope of Work for the following project segments: 

1) Broadway Kentucky to South of Tennessee Final Design 
2) Broadway Mississippi to Arizona Project Final Design 
3) NB I-25 Loop On-Ramp & Water Quality Pond Final Design 

 

Overview 

This Scope of Work is for Professional Engineering Services necessary to complete final design, construction 
documents, opinions of probable construction costs and utility clearances / agreements for a portion of the 
overall South Broadway Arizona to Exposition and I-25 Interchange Project. Specifically the project includes 
the above listed project segments. 

It should be noted final design of items such as roadway, lighting, utilities, drainage and water quality may 
be required for areas of the overall project outside the limits of the proposed project to ensure what is 
constructed in the initial project fits with construction of future project segments.  

For the purposes of this scope of work and the associated proposed fee it is understood that design of the 
three segments will be conducted concurrently and that construction documents for the three segments will 
be assembled in one package. If it is decided at a future date that the segments need to be separated into 
individual packages, this will be done with funds from the Additional Services Budget. 

Task 1 - Project Management 
(Felsburg Holt & Ullevig) 

This task is in support of the City & County of Denver’s project manager, Michael Harmer, in management 
of this project.  

Task Description 
• Coordinate project tasks with the City and County of Denver’s (CCD) Project Manager, Michael 

Harmer; other CCD personnel and departments as required.  
• Prepare and submit monthly invoices and progress reports. 
• Develop and maintain a project schedule in Microsoft Office Project; update monthly and 

include with monthly invoice. 
• Manage and coordinate work efforts of the Consultant Team. 



City and County of Denver Project CE93007 Contract Amendment 1 
South Broadway, Arizona to Exposition and I-25 Interchange 
Felsburg Holt & Ullevig Consultant Team Scope of Work – Final Design of 3 Project Segments 
Page 2 

• Assist the City with those items identified as a local agency responsibility on CDOT Form 1243 
(Local Agency Contract Administration Checklist) developed for this project. 

• Coordinate with CCD as required on AutoCAD and Civil3D configuration. 
• Assemble plans and specifications for 90% review, final review and bid. (Assume 3 separate 

packages for the project segments described in the overview.) 
• Provide plan and specification quality assurance reviews to ensure consistency among all design 

disciplines and subconsultants. 
• Prepare opinion of probable cost for 90% design and final review. (Assume 3 separate opinions 

of probable costs for the project segments described in the overview.) 
• Resolve design and plan / specification questions raised at the 90% Design Review meeting and 

Final Construction Review submittal; document resolutions in a comment response matrix. 

• Coordinate and prepare submittal of bid documents to CCD. 
• Prepare record drawing sets following the bid document submittal. 

Deliverables 
• Monthly Invoices and Progress Reports 
• Project Schedule (with monthly updates) 
• Opinion of Probable Cost for 90% Design 
• 90% Review Plans and Specifications 
• 90% Design Review Comment Response Matrix 
• Opinion of Probable Cost for Final Construction Review 
• Final Construction Review Plans and Specifications 
• Final Construction Review Comment Response Matrix 
• Bid Document Submittal on Compact Disc 
• Three Record Drawing Sets 

Task 2 – Survey 
(Nolte & Associates, Inc.) 

This task includes providing miscellaneous survey and extracting information from the survey conducted for 
the 30% design to assist in final design for the project segments described in the overview. 

Task Description 
• As required, conduct limited field survey within the project limits to supplement existing project 

survey data generated during the 30% design effort; including but not limited to, topographical 
features; above ground utilities; storm sewer manhole and inlet invert elevations; sanitary sewer 
manhole inverts; utility vaults; land monuments; and range points. 

• As required, extract additional information from 30% design survey to assist in final design. 
• Provide required traffic control for survey activities. (Traffic Control by Nolte Sub/Vendor) 
• If required, obtain required right-of-entry permits for survey and geotechnical investigation 

associated with Task 3. 



City and County of Denver Project CE93007 Contract Amendment 1 
South Broadway, Arizona to Exposition and I-25 Interchange 
Felsburg Holt & Ullevig Consultant Team Scope of Work – Final Design of 3 Project Segments 
Page 3 

• Coordinate with Yeh & Associates in locating subsurface investigation test holes in association 
with Task 3. 

• Coordinate with Goodbee in locating utility potholes in association with Task 7. 
• As required, update topographical mapping of project limits with new survey information and 

additional information extracted from the 30% survey. 
• As required, update existing digital terrain model with new survey information and additional 

information extracted from the 30% survey. 
• As required, assist Goodbee with updating the existing utility mapping with new survey 

information and additional information extracted from the 30% survey. 
• Conduct/Attend coordination meetings with CCD and CDOT R6 Survey. (Assume 1 meeting) 

Deliverables 
• Survey Coordination Meeting Minutes 
• Geotech Test Hole location map, with coordinates and existing grade elevations. 
• Pothole location map, with coordinates and existing grade elevations. 
• Updated Topographical Base Map 
• Updated Existing Digital Terrain Model 
• Updated Existing one-foot. interval Topographic Map 

Task 2A – Right of Way 
(Nolte & Associates, Inc.) 

This task includes developing final ROW plans in accordance with CDOT policies and procedures for 
properties required within the three project segments described in the overview. It is assumed that one ROW 
set of plans will be developed for the three project segments. 

Task Description 
• Prepare legal exhibits and descriptions for temporary construction and permanent easements. 
• Prepare final ROW plans. 
• Conduct/Attend a ROWPR (Assume 1) 
• Conduct/Attend coordination meetings with CCD and CDOT R6 Survey. (Assume 3 meetings) 

Deliverables 
• Meeting Minutes for ROW related meetings. 
• Legal Exhibits and Descriptions 
• Final ROW Plans (separate plans for each project segment described above) 

Task 3 - Geotechnical Investigations and Pavement Design 
(Yeh & Associates) 

This task includes the subsurface investigation for the purposes of final structural foundation 
recommendations, roadway and structural fill recommendations and pavement design for Broadway from 
Arizona to Kentucky and the NB I-25 NB on-ramp from Ohio. The task also includes providing boring log 
plan sheets and materials’ related project specifications. 



City and County of Denver Project CE93007 Contract Amendment 1 
South Broadway, Arizona to Exposition and I-25 Interchange 
Felsburg Holt & Ullevig Consultant Team Scope of Work – Final Design of 3 Project Segments 
Page 4 

Task Description 

• Perform subsurface investigation and perform applicable laboratory tests in support of 
providing final pavement design, roadway and structural fill, and structural foundation 
recommendations. (Structures include Ramp 2 Walls 1 & 2) 

• Obtain Street Occupancy Permit for subsurface investigation. 
• Provide required traffic control for subsurface investigation activities. (Traffic Control by Yeh 

Sub/Vendor) 

• Coordinate with Nolte & Associates for survey of the test hole locations. 
• Prepare a Final Geotech and Pavement Design Report summarizing the above tests, 

investigations, analyses, calculations and recommendations for the project design. 
Report will include information on both the new test holes and test holes from 30% 
design subsurface investigation. 

• Prepare geotechnical test hole reference file; reference file will include both new test 
holes and test holes from 30% design subsurface investigation. Reference file will show 
both test hole locations and labeling of the test holes. Test holes will be identified by the 
same call-out as shown in the Final Geotech Report. 

• Prepare geotechnical test hole location map plan sheet(s); location map will include both 
new test holes and test holes from 30% design subsurface investigation. Test holes will 
be identified by the same call-out as shown in the Final Geotech Report. 

• Prepare boring log information plan sheets; boring log information sheets will include 
boring logs from both the new test holes and the test holes drilled in the 30% design 
subsurface investigation. 

• Assist in writing concrete pavement, hot mix asphalt, structural fill and roadway fill 
project special provisions. 

• Conduct/Attend coordination meetings with CCD. (Assume 2 meetings) 
Deliverables 

• Geotechnical Coordination Meeting Minutes 
• Final Geotechnical Subsurface Investigation & Design Report for the project segments listed 

above (Pavement, Roadway Fill, Structure Fill and Foundation Recommendations)  
• Test Hole Location Reference File (including new and 30% design test holes) 
• Geotechnical Test Hole Location Map plan sheet(s) (including new and 30% design test holes) 
• Boring Log Information Plan Sheets (including new and 30% design test holes) 
• Information for Concrete Pavement, HMA, Structural Fill and Roadway Fill Construction 

Specifications 

Task 4 – Streetscape and Landscape Design  
(Design Workshop, Hermsen ) 

This task includes final design and construction documents for streetscape and landscape design features and 
irrigation for the project segments described in the overview. 

 
 



City and County of Denver Project CE93007 Contract Amendment 1 
South Broadway, Arizona to Exposition and I-25 Interchange 
Felsburg Holt & Ullevig Consultant Team Scope of Work – Final Design of 3 Project Segments 
Page 5 

Task Description 

• Advance 30% streetscape and landscape design for the project segments described above 
to 100%.  

• Develop and design elements for mitigation of the historic trolley tracks. Assume 
development of project wide historic mitigation conceptual plan, and final design of plan 
within the project segments described in the overview.  

• Support FHU Task 9 Structural Engineering with aesthetic treatments and details for 
ramp walls in the Broadway to NB I-25 loop on-ramp area.  

• Support FHU Task 11 Water Quality Analysis & Design with regard to landscape 
design. 

• Support SSG Task 13 Electrical and Lighting Analysis & Design to coordinate light 
locations with streetscape module. 

• Design an irrigation system(s) to serve the project segments described in the overview.  
• Develop 90% review, final construction review and bid plans and specifications for 

landscape, streetscape, irrigation and historic mitigation.  
• Develop streetscape, landscape and irrigation quantity tabulations for 90% review, final 

construction review and bid. Provide unit costs for pay items in the tabulations. (Assume 
3 separate tabulations for the project segments described in the overview.) 

• Conduct/Attend coordination meetings with CCD and CDOT on streetscape, landscape 
irrigation, and historic mitigation design. (Assume 2 meetings) 

Deliverables 
• Streetscape, Landscape and Irrigation Coordination Meeting Minutes 
•  Streetscape, Landscape and Irrigation Quantity Calculations 

• Streetscape,  Landscape and Irrigation 90%, Final Construction Review and Bid Plans, 
Tabulations, Specifications and Cost Estimates  

• Landscape Design / Field Notebook (Design Calculations, Design Decisions, Product 
Information and Quantity Calculations)  

Task 5 – Roadway Design 

(Felsburg Holt & Ullevig) 

This task includes final design of roadway and roadside elements for the three project segments described in 
the overview. 

Task Description 

• Advance 30% roadway and multi-modal design within project limits to 100%. 
• Develop intersection geometrics and grading. 
• Run vehicle turning templates at turning movements within the project limits. 
• Develop concrete jointing plans. 
• Design temporary tie-ins back into existing Broadway at the north and south end of the 

project limits. 
• Develop roadway removal plans. 
• Document design variances including justification for each variance. 



City and County of Denver Project CE93007 Contract Amendment 1 
South Broadway, Arizona to Exposition and I-25 Interchange 
Felsburg Holt & Ullevig Consultant Team Scope of Work – Final Design of 3 Project Segments 
Page 6 

• Assist the City with obtaining concurrence from affected agencies for design variances. 
• Generate a 3 dimensional digital terrain model of the design. (Assume separate models for three 

project segments described above, plus overall model.) 

• Develop 90%, final construction review and bid plans and specifications for roadway 
design. 

• Develop roadway quantity tabulations for 90%, final construction review and bid plans.  
• Conduct/Attend coordination meetings with CCD on roadway design. (Assume 2 meeting) 

Deliverables 
• Roadway Design Coordination Meeting Minutes 

• Roadway Design Quantity Calculations (Assume 3 separate packages for the project 
segments described in the overview.) 

• Roadway Design 90%, Final Review and Bid Plans, Profiles, Tabulations and 
Specifications  

• Roadway Design Notebook (Design Calculations, Design Variances, Design Decisions)  
• Roadway Field Book (Alignment Information, Intersection Design Information and 

Quantity Calculations)  

Task 6 - Utility Coordination 
(Goodbee & Associates, Inc.) 

This task is in support of the City & County of Denver’s efforts to coordinate with utility companies and 
obtain utility agreements with the affected utility companies within the project segments described in the 
overview. 

Task Description 
• Coordinate with Nolte on applicable updates to existing utility reference file. 
• Meet one-on-one with utility companies and jurisdictions to discuss project scope, utility 

conflicts, and relocation and mitigation strategies. (Assume 15 meetings) 
• Obtain easements, license agreements, and relocation agreement templates from Utility 

Companies as applicable and provide to CCD and CDOT’s R6 Utility Engineer. 
• Coordinate with other design disciplines in showing existing utilities in profiles and cross-

sections. 
• Perform support services for CCD required to obtain Utility Agreements and prepare work 

orders. 
• Prepare, coordinate and obtain utility clearance letters with the affected utility agencies. 
• Prepare draft utility clearance requests to be processed by CCD and CDOT. 
• Conduct/Attend utility coordination meetings with CCD and CDOT, separate from one-on-one 

utility meetings mentioned above. (Assume 2 meetings) 
• Obtain estimates of probable cost for utility relocations that are a cost to the project. 

 
 



City and County of Denver Project CE93007 Contract Amendment 1 
South Broadway, Arizona to Exposition and I-25 Interchange 
Felsburg Holt & Ullevig Consultant Team Scope of Work – Final Design of 3 Project Segments 
Page 7 

Deliverables 
• Utility Coordination Meeting Minutes 
• Updated Existing Utility Map 
• Documents as Required to Obtain Utility Agreements and Clearances 

Task 7 - Utility Design 
(Goodbee & Associates, Inc.- Dry Utilities, Nolte & Associates, Inc. - Wet Utilities) 

This task includes potholing, developing existing utility plans and identifying utilities that will be affected by 
the final design within the project limits, and relocation design of affected wet utilities within the project 
limits. It is assumed dry utility (gas, non-CCD fiber optics, electric etc.) relocates will be by the utility 
owner. Dry utility relocations, as designed by the utility companies, will be shown in the plans. 

Task Description 

• Utility potholing, assume 25 potholes (Goodbee) 
• Create pothole location map and log plan sheet(s); pothole location map and logs will include 

both new pot holes and pot holes from the 30% design pothole effort. (Goodbee) 

• Prepare existing utility plan sheets showing existing utility facilities, exiting utility 
easements and conflicts with proposed construction. (Goodbee) 

• Prepare a summary table of all utilities within the project limits, noting utility 
adjustments, relocations and / or replacement. (Goodbee) 

• Create an existing manhole log plan sheet(s). (Goodbee) 

• Design wet utility relocations (water line and sanitary sewer). (Nolte) 
• Develop 90%, final construction review and bid plans and specifications for utility 

relocations. Each affected utility will have its own plan section. (Nolte & Goodbee)  
• Develop wet utility relocation quantity tabulations for 90%, final construction review 

and bid. (Nolte & Goodbee) 
• Develop tabulation of utility removals and adjustments. (Goodbee)  
• Conduct/Attend coordination meetings with utility owners on wet and dry utility design. 

(Assume 2 meetings) (Nolte and Goodbee) 
• Check utility clearances and existing utility locations as they relate to proposed grading. 

(Nolte and Goodbee) 
• Develop memo of understanding of costs and work to be completed by XCEL and the 

Contractor as it relates to project lighting. (Goodbee) 
Deliverables 

• Utility Design Coordination Meeting Minutes (Goodbee and Nolte) 

• Existing Utility Plan Sheets Including Table of Affected Utilities (Goodbee) 
• Pothole Location Map + Log Plan Sheets (Goodbee) 
• Manhole Log Plan Sheets Goodbee) 

• Utility Design Quantity Calculations (Goodbee and Nolte)  
• Utility Design Notebook (Design Calculations, Design Variances, Design Decisions) 

(Goodbee and Nolte) 



City and County of Denver Project CE93007 Contract Amendment 1 
South Broadway, Arizona to Exposition and I-25 Interchange 
Felsburg Holt & Ullevig Consultant Team Scope of Work – Final Design of 3 Project Segments 
Page 8 

• Utility Specification (Includes but is not limited to utility owner contact information, 
contractor responsibilities and utility owner responsibilities) (CDOT Format) (Goodbee 
with help from Nolte)  

• Utility Relocation 90%, Final Construction Review and Bid Plans, Profiles, Tabulations 
and Specifications. Separate plan sections and tabulations will be completed for each wet 
utility. Dry utility relocations will be shown in plan-view in the overall utility plan 
sheets. (Goodbee and Nolte)  

• Memo of Understanding of costs and work to be completed by XCEL and the Contractor 
as it relates to project lighting. (Goodbee) 

Task 8 - Traffic Engineering Design 
(Felsburg Holt & Ullevig) 

This task includes final design for traffic elements including CCD and CDOT ITS, traffic signals, signing 
and striping for the project segments described in the overview. 

Task Description 

• Advance 30% traffic design within project limits to 100%. 
• Coordinate with SSG MEP as required for electrical feeds for traffic signals. 
• Develop 90%, final construction review and bid plans and specifications for traffic 

design elements and removals.  
• Develop traffic design and removal quantity tabulations for 90%, final construction 

review and bid.  
• Conduct/Attend coordination meetings with CCD and CDOT on traffic design. (Assume 2 

meetings) 

Deliverables 
• Traffic Design Coordination Meeting Minutes 

• Traffic Design Quantity Calculations  
• Traffic Design and Removal 90%, Final Construction Review and Bid Plans, 

Tabulations and Specifications  

Task 9 - Structural Engineering 
(Felsburg Holt & Ullevig) 

This task includes design of traffic signal foundations and retaining walls for the project segments described 
in the overview. 

Task Description 

• Design traffic signal foundations. (Assumes two signal foundations.)   
• Design two retaining walls associated with the NB I-25 on-ramp from Ohio. 
• Design minor retaining walls as required for the project. 
• Conduct independent design check for retaining walls. 
• Develop 90%, final construction review and bid plans and specifications for signal 

foundations and retaining walls.  



City and County of Denver Project CE93007 Contract Amendment 1 
South Broadway, Arizona to Exposition and I-25 Interchange 
Felsburg Holt & Ullevig Consultant Team Scope of Work – Final Design of 3 Project Segments 
Page 9 

• Develop structure quantity tabulations for 90%, final construction review and bid..  
Deliverables 

• Structure Design and Design Check Notes 

• Structure Design Quantity Calculations  
• Structure Field Book (Structure Geometry and Quantity Calculations)  
• Structure Design 90%, Final Construction Review and Bid Plans, Tabulations and 

Specifications  

Task 10 - Hydrology and Hydraulic Analysis & Design 
(Nolte & Associates, Inc., Minor assistance from FHU) 

This task includes final design of a stormwater conveyance system for the project segments described in the 
overview. 

Task Description 

• Advance 30% drainage design within project limits to 100%; design will be in 
conformance with CCD’s Master Drainage Plan. (Nolte) 

• Develop 90%, final construction review and bid plans and specifications for drainage 
design elements and removals. (Nolte)  

• Develop drainage quantity tabulations for 90%, final construction review and bid design 
and removals. (Nolte)   

• Prepare final drainage report for drainage facilities within the project limits. (Nolte) 
• Conduct/Attend coordination meetings with CCD and CDOT on drainage analysis and design. 

(Assume 1 meeting) (Nolte) 

Deliverables 
• Drainage Design Coordination Meeting Minutes (Nolte) 
• Final Drainage Report (Nolte) 

• Drainage Quantity Calculations (Nolte)  
 

• Drainage 90% review, Final Construction Review and Bid Plans, Details, Profiles, 
Tabulations and Specifications (Nolte)  

Task 11 - Water Quality and Erosion Control Analysis & Design  
(Felsburg Holt & Ullevig) 

This task includes design of a water quality pond within the area enclosed by the NB I-25 on-ramp from 
Ohio and developing storm water management and erosion control plans for construction and final project 
conditions. Both project specific and regional water quality facilities will be considered in final design.  

Task Description 

• Advance 30% water quality design within project limits to 100%. 
• Develop 90% review, final construction review and bid plans and specifications for 

construction and permanent erosion control and water quality BMP’s.  
 



City and County of Denver Project CE93007 Contract Amendment 1 
South Broadway, Arizona to Exposition and I-25 Interchange 
Felsburg Holt & Ullevig Consultant Team Scope of Work – Final Design of 3 Project Segments 
Page 10 

• Develop water quality and erosion control quantity tabulations for 90%, final 
construction review and bid.  

• Develop water quality design information for final drainage report in conjunction with Task 10. 
• Provide assistance to CCD in obtaining miscellaneous permits from CCD departments and 

outside entities with regard to construction and permanent water quality features / BMP’s. 
• Prepare application for a construction activities stormwater discharge permit. 
• Prepare the CASDP Permit and supporting plans. 
• Conduct/Attend coordination meetings with CCD and CDOT on water quality facility design. 

(Assume 1 meeting) 

Deliverables 
• Water Quality Design Coordination Meeting Minutes 

• Water Quality and Erosion Control Quantity Calculations  
• Water Quality and Erosion Control 90% Review, Final Construction Review and Bid 

Plans, Details, Tabulations and Specifications  

Task 12 - Environmental Services 
(Felsburg Holt & Ullevig, Kumar) 

This task is in support of the City & County of Denver’s continuing compliance with the National 
Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) and FHWA and CDOT guidance for phases of the Preferred Alternative 
identified in the South Broadway Finding of No Significant Impact (FONSI). 

Task Description 
• Identify and document changes or the lack thereof to the human, socio economic, or natural 

environment since completion of the South Broadway FONSI. 
• Evaluate refinements to the engineering design from the conceptual-level of design presented in 

the South Broadway FONSI. 
• Assist CCD with filling out CDOT’s Reevaluation Form (Form 1399), required by 23 CFR 

771.129 for each of the project segments described in the overview. 
• Develop project special provision outlining materials management requirements for the 

Contractor. 
• Determine appropriate environmental pay items to include in construction documents. 

• Develop environmental plans, tabulations and specifications for 90% review, final 
construction review and bid. Plans will include details for removal of monitoring wells.  

• Implement the appropriate environmental mitigation identified in the South Broadway FONSI 
and documentation for environmental resources affected by design/construction. 

• Conduct/Attend coordination meetings with CCD, CDPHE, DEH, FHWA, CDOT and SHPO. 
(Assume 2 coordination meetings) 

• Continue to coordinate findings and mitigation measures with Gates/Lionstone and the 
completion of the VCUPS. 

• Collect soil samples and test them to determine if elevated levels of arsenic exist on the east side 
of Broadway between Kentucky and Mississippi, as determined by Denver Health. 



City and County of Denver Project CE93007 Contract Amendment 1 
South Broadway, Arizona to Exposition and I-25 Interchange 
Felsburg Holt & Ullevig Consultant Team Scope of Work – Final Design of 3 Project Segments 
Page 11 

Deliverables 
• Environmental Coordination Meeting Minutes 
• Environmental Quantity Calculations. 
• Environmental 90%, Final Construction Review and Bid Tabulations, Plans and Specifications  

• CDOT NEPA Reevaluation Form(s) and CDOT form 128 as required. 

Task 13 – Electrical and Lighting Analysis & Design 
(SSG MEP ) 

This task includes final design of pedestrian and street lighting within the project limits, as well as all 
electrical facilities required for the project segments described in the overview. 

Task Description 

• Advance 30% electrical and lighting design within project limits to 100%. 
• Coordinate electrical and lighting design with traffic signal design associated with Task 

8. 
• Coordinate electrical utility design in association with Task 7. 
• Develop 90%, final construction review and bid plans and specifications for electrical 

facilities and lighting, plus associated removals of existing electrical and lighting 
equipment.  

• Develop electrical and lighting tabulations for 90%, final construction review and bid 
design and removals. 

• Conduct/Attend electrical and lighting design coordination meetings with CCD, CDOT and 
appropriate utility agency(ies). (Assume 2 meetings) 

Deliverables  
• Electrical and Lighting Design Coordination Meeting Minutes 

• Electrical and Lighting Design Quantity Calculations  
• Electrical and Lighting Design 90%, Final Construction Review and Bid Plans, Tabulations, 

Cost Estimates and Specifications  
• Determination of Power Source Locations 

Task 14 - Construction Phasing & Detour Design 
(Felsburg Holt & Ullevig) 

This task includes developing construction phasing plans for construction of the project segments described 
in the overview. 

Task Description 

• Develop 90%, final construction review and bid plans and specifications for construction 
phasing and detours. Detours design will include plans, typical sections, horizontal 
alignment, profiles and cross-sections. Phasing will take into consider and be 
coordinated with concrete pavement jointing design. 

• Develop construction phasing and detour tabulations for 90%, final construction review 
and bid.  



City and County of Denver Project CE93007 Contract Amendment 1 
South Broadway, Arizona to Exposition and I-25 Interchange 
Felsburg Holt & Ullevig Consultant Team Scope of Work – Final Design of 3 Project Segments 
Page 12 

Deliverables 

• Phasing and Detour Design Quantity Calculations 
• Phasing and Detour Design 90%, Final Construction Review and Bid Plans, Tabulations 

and Specifications  

Task 15 - Construction Traffic Control 
(Felsburg Holt & Ullevig) 

This task includes developing a schedule of traffic control items. 

Task Description 

• Develop a schedule of construction traffic control items based on traffic control required 
for detours and construction phasing. 

Deliverables 

• Schedule of construction traffic control items. 
• Roll plots of traffic control items draped on detours and construction phasing. 

Task 16 - Public Outreach and Information 
(Felsburg Holt & Ullevig, Regnier & Associates, Inc., Two-Hundred, Design Workshop) 

This task is in support of the City & County of Denver’s continuing public outreach efforts for this project 
including during the final design and construction of the proposed project. 

Task Description 
• Maintain a primary public relations contact and coordination person for duration of the project. 

(Regnier) 
• Maintain project stakeholder contact database. (Regnier) 
• Create email blasts to serve as project updates, aligned with website updates.  Distribute to those 

in the contact database. (FHU develop content, Regnier email) 
• Assist CCD with project web page updates. (Assume 6 updates) (FHU and Regnier) 
• Refine Project Simulations, illustrative plans and perspectives for one public meeting and 

website updates (Two Hundred) 
• Project progress meetings with Council & Public Works Management. (Assume 3 meetings 

each) (FHU) 
• Presentation to the City Council’s Land Use, Transportation, and Infrastructure committee 

(Assume 1 presentation) (FHU) 
• Exhibits, graphics and project presentations for web, project updates, council committee 

meetings, public outreach, project funding/phasing (FHU & DW) 
• Prepare for and attend one Public Meeting. (FHU, DW & Regnier) 
• Coordination meetings with adjacent property owners as related to ROW acquisition. (FHU) 
• Coordination/ concept review meetings with adjacent developers relating to integration of future 

development. (FHU) 
 



City and County of Denver Project CE93007 Contract Amendment 1 
South Broadway, Arizona to Exposition and I-25 Interchange 
Felsburg Holt & Ullevig Consultant Team Scope of Work – Final Design of 3 Project Segments 
Page 13 

Deliverables 

• Public Outreach Related Meeting Minutes/Summaries for web 
• Website Page/Site Update Text and Graphics  
• Meeting Graphics, Handouts, and Website file attachments  

Task 17 - Multi Agency Involvement & Coordination 
(Felsburg Holt & Ullevig, Nolte, Design Workshop, SSG MEP) 

This task is in support of the City & County of Denver’s coordination efforts with outside agencies for this 
project. 

Task Description 

• Coordinate/consensus-build with CCD Agencies, Denver Water Board, CDOT, FHWA, 
CDPHE, RTD, DRCOG and others. 

• Coordinate with project stakeholders including: Metro and Maintenance Districts within 
the project corridor. 

• Conduct/Attend coordination meetings with coordinating agencies. (Assume 4 meetings 
total, one per subconsultant) 

Deliverables 
• Agency Coordination Meeting Minutes/Summaries 
• Meeting Graphics, Handouts 
• Meeting Documentation 

Task 18 - Sustainability 
(Design Workshop) 

This task is in support of the City and County of Denver’s efforts to incorporate sustainability into the design 
of this project. 

Task Description 

• Facilitate sustainability updates by the Team as a regular part of coordination meeting 
agendas to ensure accountability to goals and measureable outcomes. 

• Update sustainability matrix at 75% design  

• Assist Mike with determining the appropriate categories to include on the Sustainability 
Closeout Form that is included in the Construction Documents. 

Deliverables 

• Updated Sustainability Matrix 
• List of items to include on the Sustainability Closeout Form 

Task 19 – Design Progress / Coordination Meetings 
(Consultant Team) 
This task covers project management coordination meetings, consultant team coordination meetings and 
miscellaneous meetings with CCD staff and outside entities. 



City and County of Denver Project CE93007 Contract Amendment 1 
South Broadway, Arizona to Exposition and I-25 Interchange 
Felsburg Holt & Ullevig Consultant Team Scope of Work – Final Design of 3 Project Segments 
Page 14 

Task Description 

• Attend project management meetings. (Assume 40) (FHU only) 
• Attend consultant team coordination meetings. (Assume 14 meetings) (All 

subconsultants) 
• Attend miscellaneous meetings. (Assume 20) (5 per subconsultant except 8 for Design 

Workshop) 
• Attend 90% review meeting. (Assume 1) (All subconsultants) 
• Attend 90% comment resolution meeting. (Assume 1) (All subconsultants) 
• Attend final construction review meeting. (Assume 1) (All subconsultants) 
• Prepare agendas, exhibits, handouts, conduct and write minutes for above mentioned meetings. 

Minutes will be completed within 7 days of the meetings. 
• Prepare agendas, exhibits, handouts, conduct and write meeting minutes for 90% Design Review 

Meeting. Minutes will be completed within 7 days of the meeting. 
Deliverables 

• Meeting agendas 
• Meeting exhibits 
• Meeting handouts 
• Meeting minutes 

Task 23 – Additional Services 
(Consultant Team) 
This task covers unanticipated items or additional services as approved by CCD’s Project Manager.  

Reimbursables 
The following items will be reimbursable for this project: 

• Mileage 
• Parking (while attending meetings at CCD or other locations, does not include parking at 

consultant’s facilities when returning to work from a project related meeting) 
• RTD transportation fares to attend meetings. 
• Bond Plots 
• Mylar Plots 
• Copies 
• Foam Core Exhibit Mounting Boards 
• CDs/DVDs 
• Couriers 
• Postage for Major Mailings 
• Projector Use (company owned, per meeting charge) 
• Meeting Facility Rentals 
• Rental Equipment for Public Meetings (from outside source) 
• Catering for Public Meetings 



City and County of Denver Project CE93007 Contract Amendment 1 
South Broadway, Arizona to Exposition and I-25 Interchange 
Felsburg Holt & Ullevig Consultant Team Scope of Work – Final Design of 3 Project Segments 
Page 15 

• Field Supplies for Surveying. 

Miscellaneous Contract Requirements 
• All CAD files/designs shall be produced in AutoCAD Civil 3D (2009). 
• Development of topographic data shall follow CCD CAD Standards. 
• Electronic information shall be organized using CCD’s file directory structure. 
• Electronic Files shall be transmitted to CCD upon completion of the project organized in 

accordance with the CCD file directory structure. 
• All documents shall be provided in a pdf format in addition to the file created by the original 

program. 

• Plan packages shall be submitted in accordance with CCD’s CPEP Plan requirements and 
CDOT’s final PS&E check list. 

Exclusions 
• Services do not include assisting CCD with advertisement of the project(s). 
• Services do not include engineering assistance during construction. 
• Services do not include construction management during construction. 
• Services do not include ROW acquisition assistance.  
• Services do not include meetings related to exploring possibilities for special district formation. 

Assumptions 
• Design for the three project segments will be done concurrently. 
• All three segments will be combined into one set of construction bid documents. If the segments 

need to be broken into separate construction packages that will be done with budget set aside for 
Additional Services. 

• If CCD determines that design should be adjusted to incorporate addition sustainability items 
after the sustainability matrix is updated at 75% design, changes to design will be done with 
budget set aside for Additional Services. 

• If CCD requires assistance in a presentation to Greenprint Denver on the updated sustainability 
matrix, this will be completed with budget set aside for Additional Services. 

 



CCD Project CE93007 Amendment 1

Fee Worksheet Summary Original Contract+ Additional Work + Final Design for Segments 1-3

Date:01/12/12 Address: 6300 S. Syracuse Way, Suite 600, Centennial, CO 80111

By: Jeanne Sharps Phone: 303-721-1440

Fee for Basic
Amendment 1 
Fee for Basic Amendment 1

Additional 
Work Fee for

Additional 
Work Fee for Basic

% of Total Fee 
for Basic

TOTAL ORIGINAL + AMENDMENT 1AMENDMENT 1 + ADDITIONAL WORK + FEE TO FINISH ORIGINAL WORKORIGINAL CONTRACT 

1/12/2012

Fee for Basic 
Services 
(Labor)

*Reimbursable 
Expenses

Additional 
Services Total

Fee for Basic 
Services 
(Labor)

Amendment 1 
*Reimbursable 

Expenses

Work Fee for 
Basic Services 

(Labor)

Work 
*Reimbursable 

Expenses Total

Fee for Basic 
Services 
(Labor)

for Basic 
Services 
(Labor)

*Reimbursable 
Expenses

Additional 
Services Total

Felsburg Holt & Ullevig 878,075.00$     16,408.00$       894,483.00$     596,214.18$     10,925.76$       53,745.00$       (6,456.78)$        654,428.16$     1,528,034.18$  40.56% 20,876.98$       1,548,911.16$  

35,550.00$       575.00$            36,125.00$       -$                  (11,491.30)$      -$                  (11,491.30)$      24,058.70$       0.64% 575.00$            -$                  24,633.70$       

-$                  -$                  -$                  12,000.00$       -$                  12,000.00$       12,000.00$       0.32% -$                  12,000.00$       

261,740.00$     12,857.00$       274,597.00$     171,970.00$     12,043.36$       (1,248.98)$        182,764.38$     432,461.02$     11.48% 24,900.36$       -$                  457,361.38$     

49,180.00$       19,225.00$       68,405.00$       177,636.74$     31,295.00$       22,605.00$       35,136.00$       266,672.74$     249,421.74$     6.62% 85,656.00$       -$                  335,077.74$     

324,685.56$     22,850.00$       347,535.56$     -$                  -$                  106,608.66$     -$                  106,608.66$     431,294.22$     11.45% 22,850.00$       -$                  454,144.22$     

7,200.00$         7,200.00$         5,760.00$         -$                  (840.50)$           -$                  4,919.50$         12,119.50$       0.32% -$                  -$                  12,119.50$       

66,630.00$       30,500.00$       97,130.00$       -$                  (20,000.00)$      -$                  (20,000.00)$      46,630.00$       1.24% 30,500.00$       -$                  77,130.00$       

511 572 00$ 18 200 00$ 529 772 00$ 243 023 50$ 8 614 60$ 2 856 50$ 2 752 50$ 257 247 10$ 757 452 00$ 20 10% 29 567 10$ -$ 787 019 10$

Design Workshop

Goodbee & Associates, Inc. (MWBE)

HC Peck

Hermsen Consultants (MWBE)

AECOM

BBC

Kumar & Associates (MWBE)

Nolte 511,572.00$     18,200.00$       529,772.00$     243,023.50$    8,614.60$        2,856.50$        2,752.50$        257,247.10$    757,452.00$    20.10% 29,567.10$       -$                 787,019.10$    

44,520.00$       6,807.00$         51,327.00$       9,990.00$         150.00$            (5,342.89)$        -$                  4,797.11$         49,167.11$       1.30% 6,957.00$         -$                  56,124.11$       

67,739.22$       610.00$            68,349.22$       67,002.33$       1,054.26$         (15,357.61)$      -$                  52,698.98$       119,383.94$     3.17% 1,664.26$         -$                  121,048.20$     

30,800.00$       -$                  30,800.00$       5,700.00$         -$                  (13.40)$             -$                  5,686.60$         36,486.60$       0.97% -$                  -$                  36,486.60$       

30,090.00$       14,180.00$       44,270.00$       39,936.80$       13,234.50$       (750.00)$           -$                  52,421.30$       69,276.80$       1.84% 27,414.50$       -$                  96,691.30$       

Additional Services 200,000.00$     200,000.00$     -$                  200,000.00$     200,000.00$     

Totals 2,307,781.78$  142,212.00$     200,000.00$     2,649,993.78$  1,317,233.55$  77,317.48$       142,770.48$     31,431.72$       1,568,753.23$  3,767,785.81$  100% 250,961.20$     200,000.00$     4,218,747.01$  
MWBE Total 296,159.22$     MWBE Total 286,326.47$     MWBE Total 582,485.69$     

% MWBE 12.83% % MWBE 19.61% % MWBE 15.46%

Note: MWBE % based on labor only.
* Includes Vendors

Regnier & Associates, Inc.(MWBE)

SSG MEP (MWBE)

Two Hundred (MWBE)

Yeh & Associates (MWBE)

Nolte

1/12/2012

















































































































































































































Schedule of Personnel 

Billing Rates

Felsburg Holt & Ullevig AMENDMENT 1

SCHEDULE OF  PERSONNEL BILLING RATES BILLING RATE

Personnel Classification PER HOUR

Principal II $180.00

Principal I (Dean Bradley) $163.60

Associate (Ed Lind) $148.26

Sr. Engineer/Sr. Transportation Planner/ Sr. Environmental Scientist $138.04

Engineer V/ Environmental Scientist V/Transportation Planner V $127.81

Engineer IV/ Environmental Scientist IV/ Transportation Planner IV $117.59

Sr. Designer/Sr. Bridge Designer/Sr. Environmental Tech $107.36

Environmental Scientist/Transportation Planner III $102.25

EngineerlEnvironmental Scientist/Transportation Planner II $92.03

EngineerlEnvironmental Scientist/Transportation Planner I $81.80

DesignerlEnvironmental Tech V $97.14

DesignerlEnvironmental Tech IV $92.03

DesignerlEnvironmental Tech III $81.80

DesignerlEnvironmental Tech II $71.58

DesignerlEnvironmental Tech I $61.35

Administrative $66.46

AECOM AMENDMENT 1

SCHEDULE OF  PERSONNEL BILLING RATES BILLING RATE

Personnel Classification PER HOUR

Principal $240.00

Project Manager $180.00

Senior Engineer $150.00

Senior Engineer (Eduardo Gamez) $160.00

Engineer $135.00

Engineer In Training $100.00

Senior CAD Operator  $90.00

CAl) Operator $70.00

Administrative $75.00

Design Workshop

SCHEDULE OF PERSONNEL BILLING RATES AMENDMENT 1

PERSONNEL BILLING RATE

CLASSIFICATION PER HOUR

Principal $225.00

Project Manager  $150.00

Project Landscape Architect  $110.00

Quality Management Reviewer $150.00

Project Assistant $90.00

Graphic Designer $130.00

1 Exhibit B-1



Schedule of Personnel 

Billing Rates

Goodbee & Associates, Inc. AMENDMENT 1

PERSONNEL BILLING RATE

CLASSIFICATION PER HOUR

Principal (Goodbee)  $138.04

Lead Project/Construction Engineer  $127.81

Lead Project Manager  $127.81

Senior Project Manager  $127.81

Staff Engineer  $102.25

Staff Utility Specialist and Senior Environmental Specialist $102.25

Senior Environmental Specialist $100.00

Staff Engineer  $102.25

Field Project Manager  $97.14

Project Utility Coordinator $97.14

Field Engineer/Engineering Tech $86.91

CAD tech  $66.46

Administrative/Clerical  $86.91

HC Peck & Associates AMENDMENT 1

PERSONNEL BILLING RATE

CLASSIFICATION PER HOUR

Principal $115.50

Senior Project/Quality Manager $97.02

Project Manager 1 $84.89

Right of Way Agent III $77.62

Right of Way Agent II $65.49

Right of Way Agent I $55.79

Support Staff $48.51

HCP& A litigation support $150.00

Hermsen Consultants AMENDMENT 1

PERSONNEL BILLING RATE

CLASSIFICATION PER HOUR

Principal  $180.00

Research Assistant  $30.00

Kumar & Associates AMENDMENT 1

PERSONNEL BILLING RATE

CLASSIFICATION PER HOUR

Principal  $145.00

Project Manager  $90.00

Senior Project Geologist  $110.00

Staff Scientist  $75.00

Senior Drafter $60.00

Word Processing  $50.00

2 Exhibit B-1



Schedule of Personnel 

Billing Rates

Nolte Vertical Five AMENDMENT 1

PERSONNEL BILLING RATE

CLASSIFICATION PER HOUR

Principal $193.00

Associate $166.50

Engineering Manager $154.00

Senior Engineer $135.00

Associate Engineer $118.50

Assistant Engineer $106.50

Junior Engineer $94.00

CADD Technician II $84.00

Survey Manager $138.00

Senior Surveyor $116.50

Associate Surveyor $94.00

High Def Survey (HDS) Crew $306.50

1‐person Field Crew  $108.39

2‐person Field Crew $149.00

3‐person Field Crew $202.00

Administrative $59.00

Regnier & Associates, Inc. AMENDMENT 1

PERSONNEL BILLING RATE

CLASSIFICATION PER HOUR

Principal $120.00

Public Involvement / Information Specialist  $120.00

Spanish Translation / Facilitation Specialist  $120.00

Graphic Artist $90.00

Project Administrator  $75.00

Communication Specialist  $75.00

Administrative Assistant  $55.00

Scanlon Szynskie Group, Inc. AMENDMENT 1

PERSONNEL BILLING RATE

CLASSIFICATION PER HOUR

Principal  $167.63

Engineer  $106.16

Designer  $85.00

Drafter/CAD Operator  $83.81

Administrative $62.73

Clerical  $55.00

Two Hundred AMENDMENT 1

PERSONNEL BILLING RATE

CLASSIFICATION PER HOUR

Web Developer  $95.00

Visualization Developer  $95.00

3 Exhibit B-1



Schedule of Personnel 

Billing Rates

Yeh & Associates AMENDMENT 1

PERSONNEL BILLING RATE

CLASSIFICATION PER HOUR

Principal $153.00

Project Manager  $138.00

Sr. Engineer/Geologist  $110.00

Graphic Specialist  $120.00

Project Engineer/Geologist  $95.00

Staff Engineer/Geologist  $76.70

Sr. Field Inspector  $95.00

Field Inspector  $81.80

Sr. Field Engineer/Technician  $75.00

Filed Engineering Technician  $65.00

Drafter  $66.50

Lab Technician  $60.00

4 Exhibit B-1


